## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N		Name	Execution Date	
Yoon-Keun KIM			01/03/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: AEON MEDIX INC.				
Street Address:	Biotech Center, Hyoja-dong, POSTECH 67			
Internal Address:	Chungam-ro, Nam-gu, Pohang-si			
City:	Gyeongsangbuk-do			
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF			
Postal Code: 790-784				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 803027		274		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
	Phone: 212-661-8000   Email: info@Imiplaw.com   Correspondent Name: Lucas & Mercanti, LLP   Address Line 1: 475 Park Avenue South			
<i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	<i>sent via US Mail whe</i> 212-661-8000 info@Imiplaw.o Lucas & Merca 475 Park Aven 15th Floor	om nti, LLP ue South		
<i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	sent via US Mail whe 212-661-8000 info@Imiplaw.o Lucas & Merca 475 Park Aven 15th Floor New York, NE <sup>v</sup>	om nti, LLP ue South		
Correspondence will be Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	sent via US Mail whe 212-661-8000 info@Imiplaw.o Lucas & Merca 475 Park Aven 15th Floor New York, NE UMBER:	om nti, LLP ue South W YORK 10016		
Correspondence will be Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	sent via US Mail whe 212-661-8000 info@Imiplaw.o Lucas & Merca 475 Park Aven 15th Floor New York, NE UMBER:	rom nti, LLP ue South W YORK 10016 4004-1030		
Correspondence will be Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	sent via US Mail whe 212-661-8000 info@Imiplaw.o Lucas & Merca 475 Park Aven 15th Floor New York, NE UMBER:	rom nti, LLP ue South W YORK 10016 4004-1030 Yun H. Choe		

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor,

Yoon-Keun KIM, residing at #8-1302 Faculty Apt., Gigok-dong, Nam-gu, Pohang-si,

Gyeongsangbuk-do 790-784, Republic of Korea

by these presents hereby convey, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee,

AEON MEDIX INC., having an office at Biotech Center, Hyoja-dong, POSTECH 67 Chungam-ro, Nam-gu, Pohang-si, Gyeongsangbuk-do, 790-784 Republic of Korea, 50% of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention or improvement in *METHOD FOR TREATING ASTHMA AND CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE* (*COPD*) *COMPRISING ADMINISTERING FGF2*, said invention being fully described and/or claimed in the Letters Patent of the United States of America, registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>October 4 , 2011</u> as United States Patent Number <u>8,030,274</u>, in and for the United States and the right to sue for present, past, and future infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patents therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And said Assignee is hereby authorized to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

And by this covenant the undersigned will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense or said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

## PATENT REEL: 030266 FRAME: 0544

US Patent 8,030,274

Docket No. 4004-1030

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention to said Assignee.

Assignor Signature:

- Jan . 03 . 2~ 9 X Signature/ Date

Yoon-Keun KIM

**RECORDED: 04/23/2013**